ORIGINAL

1057C 11/29/90

CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON

ORDINANCE NO. 4190

AN ORDINANCE authorizing acceptance of state funding in the amount of \$5,480,800 and execution of an agreement with the State of Washington Transportation Improvement Board for an Urban Arterial Trust Account grant for the construction of NE 8th Street from 121st Avenue NE to 156th Avenue NE, CIP Project No. PW-R-20; and authorizing expenditure thereof.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON, DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City manager or his designee is authorized and directed to execute an agreement with the Washington State Transportation Improvement Board for a state grant (Urban Arterial Trust Account) for the construction of NE 8th Street from 121st Avenue NE to 156th Avenue NE, CIP Project No. PW-R-20, a copy of which agreement has been given Clerk's Receiving No. 16060.

Section 2. The appropriate administrative officials of the City are hereby authorized to receive monies and to expend the same as authorized in said Agreement.

Section 3. The City Clerk is directed to transmit a certified copy of this ordinance to the Auditor of the State of Washington, Division of Municipal Corporations.

PASSED by the City Council this 10^{-6} day of <u>Necember</u>, 1990, and signed in authentication of its passage this 10^{-6} day of <u>Lecember</u>, 1990.

(SEAL)

Mayor Terry ÍS .

Approved as to form:

Richard L. Andrews, City Attorney

sott CM Kee

Scott McKee, Assistant City Attorney

Attast: Marie K. O'Copnell, City Clerk

Published /